July 6, 2010

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Greer County Board of County Commissioners held July 6, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. Advance notice of the meeting was posted on the north entrance door of the courthouse building and Greer County Commissioner's office on July 8, 2010.

Jerald Gifford, Chairman, Danny Holt and Roger Lively were present to transact the following items of business.

Jerald Gifford called the meeting to order at 10:03 a.m.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve June 30, 2010 minutes. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve publication June 2010 minutes. Danny Holt seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Roger Lively, made the motion to approve the following purchase orders as listed. Danny Holt seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve July 1 thru July 28, 2010 blanket purchase. Danny Holt seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

DISTRICT #1	P.O. #	AMOUNT
AMSCO	1	\$500.00
BADGER OIL COMPANY	2	\$1,500.00
CADDEL AUTO PARTS	3	\$500.00
C.L. BOYD	4	\$1,000.00
FARM PLAN	5	\$2,000.00
MANGUM OIL & GAS	6	\$350.00
TRUE VALUE	7	\$750.00
WARREN CAT	8	\$3,000.00
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	9	\$1,000.00
DISTRICT #2		
AIRGAS	10	\$350.00
BADGER OIL COMPANY	11	\$1,500.00
CADDEL AUTO PARTS	12	\$500.00
C.L. BOYD	13	\$1,000.00
FARM PLAN	14	\$2,000.00
NAPA AUTO PARTS-ALTUS	15	\$500.00
TRUE VALUE	16	\$500.00
WARREN CAT	17	\$3,000.00
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	18	\$1,000.00

DISTRICT #3		
AIRGAS	19	\$500.00
BADGER OIL COMPANY	20	\$1,500.00
CADDEL AUTO PARTS	21	\$500.00
FARM PLAN	22	\$2,000.00
MANGUM OIL & GAS	23	\$350.00
TRUE VALUE	24	\$500.00
WARREN CAT	25	\$3,000.00
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	26	\$1,000.00
SHERIFF		
AG PREFERENCES	27	\$1,000.00
BANK OF AMERICA	28	\$400.00
BRATTON'S	29	\$75.00
DOLLAR GENERAL	30	\$300.00
JANUS SUPPLY	31	\$350.00
L & M	32	\$150.00
MANGUM OIL & GAS	33	\$2,000.00
PUCKETT'S PHARMACY	34	\$150.00
TIGER COMMISSARY	35	\$900.00
UNITED GROCERY	36	\$250.00
UNITED PHARMACY	37	\$100.00
US FOODS	38	\$2,000.00
WALLACE TIRE & AUTO	39	\$50.00
WALMART	40	\$350.00
WONDER BREAD	41	\$350.00
GENERAL		
CTC	42	\$170.00
TRUE VALUE	43	\$200.00
HEALTH		
T & S Lawn Services	44	\$300.00

Danny Holt made the motion to approve Alcoholic Beverage Tax submitted for June 2010 Mangum, \$2,404.47; Granite \$1,516.36; Willow \$93.74. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve May 2010 collections for monthly appropriation as listed. Sheriff \$19,225.12 Treasurer \$100.00; Clerk \$367.00 and \$640.00; OSU \$3237.58; Free Fair \$1179.72; IDA Alantis Mtg. Payment \$1,703.72; Court House & Jail Renovation \$11791.91; Highway \$131,643.71. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Danny Holt made the motion to approve monthly reports for Claudia Boyle, Election Board Secretary; Donna Giddens, Assessor; Cheryl Logsdon, Treasurer Appointed; Karen Weaver, Health Department; Sonja Wallace, County Clerk. Danny Holt made the motion to approve Detention Services Agreement with OJJSI. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve Beckham County Regional Juvenile Detention Center. Danny Holt seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve Financial Statement & Estimate of Needs for FY 201- - 2011 for the Resale Property Fund. Danny Holt seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Holt-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

There was no new business to discuss.

There was no road and bridges business to discuss.

Roger Lively made the motion to recess. Danny Holt seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Approved this 12th day of July, 2010.

GREER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Mangum, Oklahoma

/S/JERALD GIFFORD, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

/S/DANNY HOLT, MEMBER

/S/SONJA WALLACE COUNTY CLERK /S/ROGER LIVELY, MEMBER

(SEAL)